Registered with the Registrar of Newspapers for India under No. 10410



Registered No. PY/44/2018-20 WPP No. TN/PMG(CCR)/ WPP-88/2018-20 Dated : 17-1-2018 Price : ₹ 1-00

புதுச்சேரி மாநில அரசிதழ்

La Gazette de L'État de Poudouchéry The Gazette of Puducherry

PART - II

சிறப்பு வெளியீடு		EXTRAORDINAIRE		EXTRAORDINARY	
அதிகாரம் பெற்ற வெளியீடு		Publiée par Autorité		Published by Authority	
ഖിതെം : ₹ 1-00		Prix : ₹1-00		Price : ₹ 1-00	
எண் No. } 2 No. }	புதுச்சேரி Poudouchéry Puducherry	புதன்கீழமை Mercredi Wednesday	2018 @ 17 17th	° ອສາລາກ ທີ Janvier January	17 ω 2018 2018

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY CHIEF SECRETARIAT (PORTS)

(G.O. Ms. No. 01, Puducherry, dated 12th January 2018)

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (2) of section 33 of the Indian Ports Act, 1908 (Central Act No. 15 of 1908) and in supersession of the notification issued *vide* G.O. Ms. No. 74, dated 4th October, 1990 of the Department of Industrial Development (Port), Government of Puducherry, the Lieutenant-Governor, Puducherry, is hereby pleased to make the following Amendments further to the First Schedule of the said Act, namely:—

[15]

LA GAZETTE DE L'ETAT

[Part-II

AMENDMENT

In Part-VI of the First Schedule to the Indian Ports Act, 1908,-

(i) Under the Tabular column (2),—

(a) for the figures and words "40 cubic meters", the figures and words "14 Tons", shall be substituted.

(ii) Under the Tabular column (3),—

(a) in the entry against (a) for the words "one rupee per cubic metre", the words "rupees nine per Gross Registered Tonnage", shall be substituted.

(b) in the entry against (b) for the words "sixty paise per cubic metre", the words "rupees nine per Gross Registered Tonnage", shall be substituted.

(c) in the entry against (c) for the words "fifteen paise per cubic metre", the words "rupees eight per Gross Registered Tonnage", shall be substituted.

(iii) Under the Tabular column (4) (a), (b) and (c), for the existing entries "the fee payable on each entry into the port", shall be substituted.

2. Notice is hereby given that the said draft Amendment to the said Schedule shall be taken into consideration on the expiry of 30 days from the date of publication of this notification in the Official Gazette of Government of Puducherry.

3. The objections or suggestions received by the Government from any person in respect of the said draft Amendment within the period specified above, shall be considered by the Government.

4. Objections or suggestions, if any, shall be addressed to the Secretary to Government (Ports), Chief Secretariat, Government of Puducherry.

(By order of the Lieutenant-Governor)

S. DINAKARAN, Under Secretary to Government (Ports).

online publication at "http://styandptg.puducherry.gov.in" *Published by* The Director, Government Press *Printed at:* Government Central Press, Puducherry. *Posted at:* Puducherry HPO on every Tuesday

16